RESOLUTION 2006 –11

AUTHORIZING LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO 

CONDUCT ELECTIONS ENTIRELY BY MAIL.

 

It is the intent of the Montana Association of Counties to seek authority for local governments to conduct all primary, special and general elections entirely by mail, amending Title 13-19-104.
WHEREAS, Montana Code Annotated, Title 13, Chapter 19 provides the option of conducting certain specified elections by the use of a procedure called a “mail ballot election” and to provide the procedures therefore.  The law recognizes that sound public policy concerning the conduct of elections often requires the balancing of various elements of the public interest that are sometimes in conflict.  Among these factors are the public’s interest in fair and accurate elections, the election of those who will govern or represent and cost-effective administration of all functions of government, including the conduct of elections; and

WHEREAS, the state of Oregon has been successfully conducting all their elections as mail ballot elections for several years resulting in larger voter turnouts.  The state of Washington is currently revising their laws to give local government the authority to conduct any election as a mail ballot election; and 

WHEREAS, the number of Montana voters that are utilizing the absentee voting process continues to climb; and

WHEREAS, recruiting poll workers and finding polling places is getting increasingly difficult; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that mail ballot elections would be convenient to the voters, could be cost effective and result in larger voter turnouts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Section 13-19-104, MCA, be amended as follows:

MCA 13-19-104.  Mail ballot elections not mandatory - when authorized – when prohibited – when county election administrator conducts.  (1) Conducting elections by mail ballot is only one option available to local officials, and this chapter does not mandate that the procedure be used.  

(2) With express authorization from the county governing body, the clerk and recorder, or election administrator, may conduct all primary, special, and general elections entirely by mail.  The county governing body must give the clerk and recorder, or election administrator, at least ninety days’ notice before an election to be conducted entirely by mail.  Except as provided in subsection (3), any election may be conducted by mail ballot.

(3) The following elections may not be conducted by mail ballot:

(a) a regularly scheduled federal, state or county election;

(b) a special federal or state election, unless authorized by the legislature; or

(c) a regularly scheduled or special election when another election in the political subdivision is taking place at the polls on the same day.

(3) (a)  Except as provided in subsection (3)(b), if more than one mail ballot election is being conducted in the political subdivision on the same day, the county election administrator shall conduct the elections.
(b) The requirement that a county election administrator shall conduct more than one mail ballot election on the same day does not apply to a mail ballot school bond election conducted by the trustees of any two or more school districts that have unified pursuant to 20-6-312 or that have created a joint board of trustees pursuant to 20-3-361."
 

SPONSOR: 



District 8

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Do Pass

 

PRIORITY: 



High

 

REFERRED TO:  


MACo Resolutions Committee

Clerk & Recorders Association

 

ADOPTED: 
Annual Conference, Bozeman, MT 

September 27, 2006
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